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NCC Activities  

2023-2024 

 
1.​ World Environment Day Celebration (5th June 2023) 

2.​ International Yoga Day Celebration (21st June 2023) 

3.​ Kargil Vijay Diwas Observance (26th July 2023) 

4.​ Independence Day Celebration, 15th AUGUST 2023 

5.​ Lecture on “ Agniveer Scheme and Its Benefits” (15th September 2023) 

6.​ World Rivers Day Celebration (19th September 2023) 

7.​ Gandhi Jayanthi Celebration (1st October, 2023) 

8.​ Children’s Day Celebration (14th November 2023) 

9.​ NCC Day Celebration: “Swachhta Abhiyaan” (27th November 2023) 

10.​Blood Donation Camp (28th November 2023) 

11.​Seminar On “International Year Of Millets, IYOM 2023” (5th December 2023) 

12.​Republic Day Celebration (26th January 2024) 

13.​NCC Valedictory Function (11th March 2024) 

 

 
 



1.​ World Environment Day Celebration (5th June 2023) 

 

The NCC of St. Stephen's College, Pathanapuram [14(K) BN Pathanamthitta] and 

Department of Chemistry jointly celebrated “World Environment Day” on 5th June 2023. The 

programme was inaugurated by our beloved college principal, Mr. Roy John. The Poster 

making competition was conducted in relation to the current theme of Environment Day. The 

prizes were distributed to the best two posters, Ms. Subhana S, III Year B.Sc Chemistry and 

Ashtami P S, II Year B.Sc Botany bagged first and second prizes, respectively. Besides, the 

cadets actively participated in the cleaning activity held in the campus. A rally was also 

conducted to make the college students aware of the impact of hazardous plastic wastes on 

environmental sustainability. Total of 58 NCC cadets participated in the program. The cadet 

also planted trees as an initiative step to save the environment. The YouTube link of the 

activity is given here https://youtu.be/ygws78g3rX0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Txg2BL8Q3c8
https://youtu.be/ygws78g3rX0


 

 

 

 

 

2.​ International Yoga Day Celebration (21st June 2023) 
 

 International Yoga day was celebrated at St. Stephens College, Pathanapuram on 21st 

June 2023. A yoga meditation class for NCC cadets was conducted at college auditorium on 

the same day at 8.am. Dr. Sinu Lal T S, Assistant Professor, Department of Mathematics 

delivered the welcome speech and mentioned importance of yoga. Class was taken by the 

cadet CPL Gokul Krishna. The session was extremely fruitful for students to know more 

about yoga, its physical, mental and spiritual benefits. Around 65 cadets participated in the 

programme. Abhimanyu Sreekumar and Ibna Ibrahim were delivered vote of thanks. The 

youtube link of the event is shown below. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 
3. Kargil Vijay Diwas Observance (26th July 2023) 

 

 

  ​ On 26th July 2023, NCC unit of Stephen’s College Pathanapuram observed Kargil 

Vijay Diwas. The meeting was presided over by Mr. Roy John, Principal, St. Stephens 

College Pathanapuram. The gathering was welcomed by Dr. Sinu Lal T S, Assistant 

Professor, and Department of Mathematics.  The Chief Guest of the program was Mr. 

Manilal, a retired soldier involved in the Kargil war. The program was inaugurated by Mr. 

Manilal and inaugural address was quite inspiring and motivating patriotism among cadets 

and students. As a token of respect principal adorned Mr. Manilal with Ponnada. Second year 

student Adithya Rajeev delivered a few of words about Kargil day. The program was 

anchored by CDT. Jyothika from third year and vote of thanks is delivered by CDT. Athulya 

M. S. 

  After the meeting an interdepartmental quiz competition was conducted on the topic ‘Kargil 

War’ and the program was coordinated by Dr. Sherine Alex, Assistant Professor, Department 



of chemistry. Abhinav (S2, Zoology) bagged the first prize). The second and third prizes were 

received by Ashna A S (S4 Economics) and Biji Krishna (MSc Physics), respectively. Fifty 

five cadets participated and the programme ended with national anthem. 
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4.​ Independence Day Celebration, 15th AUGUST 2023 
National Cadet Corps (NCC) of St. Stephen’s College, Pathanapuram celebrated 77th 

years of India’s Independence on 15th August 2023. The college principal, Mr. Roy John 

hoisted the national flag and delivered an inspiring Independence Day message, highlighting 

the sacrifices of our freedom fighters and urging everyone to work towards a united and 

prosperous India. The National Flag was saluted with great respect & thereafter, the cadets 

showcased an impeccable march past. Teaching and nonteaching staffs were also attended the 

programme and sweets were distributed on the occasion. The cadets sung patriotic song. 

Thereafter, regular NCC parade was conducted. Around 56 NCC cadets were participated.   

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

5.​ Lecture on “ Agniveer Scheme and Its Benefits” (15th September 
2023) 

 

The National Cadet Corps of St. Stephen’s College, Pathanapuram organized a 

lecture on “Agniveer Scheme and Its Benefits” on 15th September 2023. The program 

begins by prayer followed by welcome address by Lt. (Dr.) Sunesh C. D. College 

Principal Mr. Roy John presided over the function. The programme was inaugurated 

by Col. Deepak Nambiar, Commanding Officer of 14(K) BN NCC, Pathanamthitta. 

The resource person was Lt. Col. Rakesh R Krishnan SM**, of 2IC 26 Madras, who 

was the ex NCC cadet of our college and delivered the talk. The talk was very helpful 

to the cadets and more than 100 students were attended the program. As a token of 

appreciation, college principal handed over memento to both the guest and chief 

guest. Thereafter, SM Rajendra Nair of 14 (K) BN NCC Pathanamthitta, the former 

NCC cadet of our college, also shared his experience. The program was ended by vote 

of thanks by SUO Adarsh S Pillai followed by National Anthem. 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.​ World Rivers Day Celebration (19th September 2023) 
 

The National Cadet Corps of St. Stephen’s College, Pathanapuram celebrated World 

Rivers Day on 19th September 2023. The cadets performed Nukkad Nataks followed by 

pledge to make awareness to protect rivers from becoming sewage or trash disposal areas.  

Besides, a poster competition was also conducted based on the current theme of World Rivers 

Day. Almost 80 cadets were actively participated in the program. The YouTube link of the 

event is shown below.  

https://youtu.be/7mZ_zqS-56s?si=NpEygw_i9Q4a1Oiw 

https://youtu.be/7mZ_zqS-56s?si=NpEygw_i9Q4a1Oiw


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7.​ Gandhi Jayanthi Celebration (1st October, 2023) 
 

On the eve of Gandhi Jayanti, NCC participated in the cleanliness campaign on 1st 

October, 2023 between 10 am and 11 am (Ek Tareekh, Ek Ghanta). The cadets cleaned the 

premise of college campus as part of the 'Swachhata Hi Seva' Campaign towards cleaning 

garbage at vulnerable sites planned by GoI. The program was coordinated by Lt. (Dr.) Sunesh 

C. D. (ANO) and given a message to the cadets regarding the cleanliness drive, especially the 

effect of plastic on environment. Around 35 cadets were participated and the collected 

plastics handed over to Haritha Karma Sena.   

 

 

 



 

 
8.​ Children’s Day Celebration (14th November 2023) 

The NCC of St. Stephen’s College, Pathanapuram celebrated Children’s Day on 14th 

November 2023. As a part of the celebration, the cadets visited the nearby Anganwadi 

(Ward IX, Maloor) and spent good time with the kids. They played many indoor games, 

sung small rhymes and danced to which the kids reciprocated well. The kids were very 

happy and showed great enthusiasm while spending time with our cadets. Thereafter, 

sweets were distributed which added more delightment to the children. 30 cadets visited 

the Anganwadi on the day and made cherishable memories with the kids. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

9.​ NCC Day Celebration: “Swachhta Abhiyaan” (27th November 2023) 
 

The NCC of St. Stephen's College, Pathanapuram commemorated the 76th NCC 

Raising Day on 27th November 2023. The event, held under the guidance of the College 

Principal, Mr. Roy John and NCC officer Lt. (Dr.) Sunesh C D.  

The NCC cadets actively participated in various events, showcasing their commitment 

to community service. A notable highlight was the Swachhta Abhiyaan, where cadets 

conducted a cleanliness drive across the college campus, reinforcing the spirit of social 

responsibility. Total 48 cadets were divided into different groups to accomplish  the whole 

campus cleaning mission. 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

List of Students Participated in Cleaning Activity 
27th November 2023 
 

SL. REGTL. No RANK NAME OF CADETS REMARKS 

1 KL/21/SD/A/130481 LCPL GOKULKRISHNAN  

2 KL/21/SD/A/130483 CPL ASWINGHOSH   S  

3 KL/21/SD/A/130485 UO EDSON  EDWIN  NINAN  

4 KL/21/SD/A/130490 SGT SANDEEP  SANTHOSH  

5 KL/21/SD/A/130491 CSM SURAJ S NAIR  

6 KL/21/SW/A/130493 CQMS ANAGHA ANIL KUMAR  

7 KL/21/SW/A/130495 CDT ANJU K  

8 KL/21/SW/A/130497 SGT ATHIRA. P  

9 KL/21/SW/A/130498 CPL DEVIKA RAJENDRAN  

10 KL/21/SW/A/130500 CPL IBNA IBRAHIM  

11 KL/21/SW/A/130503 UO MANYA S NAIR  

12 KL/21/SW/A/130504 SGT MUHSINA SIAD  

 
13 KL/22/SD/A/130401 CDT AARON T VARGHESE  



14 KL/22/SD/A/130402 CDT ABHISHEK B. M.  

15 KL/22/SD/A/130403 CDT ABHIJITH R  

16 KL/22/SD/A/130404 CDT ABHIMANYU SREEKUMAR  

17 KL/22/SD/A/130405 CDT ABHINAV B  

18 KL/22/SD/A/130407 CDT ABHISHEK G  

19 KL/22/SD/A/130408 CDT ABHINAND P. S.  

20 KL/22/SD/A/130409 CDT AMRUTHESH T NAIR  

21 KL/22/SD/A/130410 CDT ANUJITH A. J.  

22 KL/22/SD/A/130412 CDT MRUDHULESH KUMAR S  

23 KL/22/SD/A/130417 CDT BENO B THOMAS  

24 KL/22/SD/A/130418 CDT CYRIL JOHN MATHEW  

25 KL/22/SD/A/130422 CDT KRISHNANUNNI V  

26 KL/22/SD/A/130423 CDT KENSE TOM MATHEW  

27 KL/22/SD/A/130428 CDT THEJUS T  

28 KL/22/SW/A/130429 CDT ADITHYA RAJEEV  

29 KL/22/SW/A/130430 CDT AGNES ROBERT  

30 KL/22/SW/A/130431 CDT AMITHA S  

31 KL/22/SW/A/130434 CDT ANJANA KRISHNAN S  

32 KL/22/SW/A/130435 CDT ANCY ROY  

33 KL/22/SW/A/130436 CDT ATHULYA M. S.  

34 KL/22/SW/A/130437 CDT APARNA S NAIR  

35 KL/22/SW/A/130438 CDT ATHIRA J  

36 KL/22/SW/A/130440 CDT ATHULYA K. S.  

37 KL/22/SW/A/130445 CDT KAVYA S RAJ  

38 KL/22/SW/A/130446 CDT REVATHI R. S.  

39 KL/22/SW/A/130447 CDT SIVAPRIYA C. R.  

40 KL/23/SD/A/130451 CDT ABHAY KRISHNA S  

41 KL/22/SD/A/130453 CDT ALTHAF MUHAMMED M S  

42 KL/22/SD/A/130454 CDT AL AMEEN S  

43 KL/22/SD/A/130455 CDT ANANDHU R  

44 KL/23/SW/A/130473 CDT A AKSHAYA  

45 KL/23/SW/A/130474 CDT ANAKHA R  

46 KL/23/SW/A/130475 CDT AYISHA N S  

47 KL/23/SW/A/130476 CDT BINCY JACOB  

48 KL/23/SW/A/130477 CDT FATHIMA S  



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.​ Blood Donation Camp (28th November 2023) 
 
 

In connection with the 76th year of NCC Raising Day, the NCC of St. Stephen's 

College, Pathanapuram organized a “BLOOD DONATION CAMP” in collaboration with the 

blood bank of Mount Zion Medical College Hospital, Adoor on 28th November 2023. The 

camp began at 10.00 a.m. with a short inaugural function where Dr. Anju and her five 

member team were given a welcome by Lt. (Dr.) Sunesh C D. The programme was 

inaugurated by Dr. Blessy John (Principal in Charge) and she shared her blood donation 

experience to the cadets. The association secretary, Dr. Pournami also expressed the 

importance of blood donation in our life. Dr. Anju expressed her gratitude to the NCC unit of 

our college for its continuous endeavour in this regard. She also stressed on the growing need 

of blood donation and commended the young volunteers for their noble act. 67 volunteers 

came forward to donate blood during the camp which included teaching staff & students. At 

the end 42 units of Blood (350 mL/person) were collected from which 25 units collected from 

NCC cadets. The blood donors were given frooti and cakes after donating the blood in order 



to re-energize themselves. The medical team and the volunteer cadets were provided with 

lunch and the camp concluded at around 2.30 p.m. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 



 



 

 
BLOOD DONATION CAMP 

28th November 2023 
 

LIST OF CADETS 
 

 KL/22/SD/A/ Rank Second Year Boys  (25)  

SL

. 

REGTL. No RANK NAME OF CADETS REMARKS 

1 KL/21/SD/A/130490 SGT SANDEEP SANTHOSH A+VE 

2 KL/21/SD/A/130481 LCPL GOKULKRISHNAN O+VE 

3 KL/21/SD/A/130483 CPL ASWINGHOSH   S A+VE 

4 KL/21/SD/A/130487 LCPL NAVANEETH KRISHNA V O-VE 

5 KL/22/SD/A/130402 CDT ABHISHEK B. M. O+VE 

6 KL/22/SD/A/130403 CDT ABHIJITH R O+VE 

7 KL/22/SD/A/130404 CDT ABHIMANYU SREEKUMAR O-VE 

8 KL/22/SD/A/130409 CDT AMRUTHESH T NAIR O+VE 

9 KL/22/SD/A/130410 CDT ANUJITH A. J. O+VE 

10 KL/22/SD/A/130412 CDT MRUDHULESH KUMAR S O+VE 

11 KL/22/SD/A/130415 CDT ATHUL KRISHNAN R A+VE 

12 KL/22/SD/A/130418 CDT CYRIL JOHN MATHEW B+VE 

13 KL/22/SD/A/130422 CDT KRISHNANUNNI V O+VE 

14 KL/22/SD/A/130424 CDT KRISHNADEV S. R. O+VE 

15 KL/22/SD/A/130426 CDT SREEHARI A NAIR O+VE 

 16 KL/22/SD/A/130427 CDT RINTO MONACHAN O+VE 

17 KL/22/SD/A/130428 CDT THEJUS T O+VE 

18 KL/22/SW/A/130436 CDT ATHULYA M. S. A-VE 

19 KL/22/SW/A/130437 CDT APARNA S NAIR O+VE 

20 KL/22/SW/A/130448 CDT SONA S A+VE 

 
21 KL/23/SD/A/130453 CDT ALTHAF MUHAMMED M S B+ve 

22 KL/23/SD/A/130459 CDT DEVANAND A J GOPINATH A+VE 

23 KL/23/SD/A/130460 CDT GANESH KRISHNAN S B+VE 

24 KL/23/SD/A/130471 CDT ARON N RENJI A+VE 

25 KL/23/SD/A/130472 CDT NIJU FAIZAL B+VE 



 
 
 

11.​Seminar On “International Year Of Millets (IYOM 2023)” 
5th December 2023 

 
 

The NCC unit of St. Stephen’s College, Pathanapuram organized a seminar on 

International Year of Millets (IYOM 2023) on 5th December 2023. The Programme 

commenced with a welcome speech by Lt. (Dr.) Sunesh C D. The college principal, Mr. Roy 

John delivered the presidential address and he emphasized on the importance of Millets 

during his speech. He also suggested including millets as a part of the routine dietary habits 

instead of taking junk food to the NCC cadets. He mentioned the efforts of ANO Lt. (Dr.) 

Sunesh C D for meticulously organizing the event and making it a grand success. Mr. Unais 

A, Assistant Professor (On Contract), Department of Botany, St. Stephen’s College, 

Pathanapuram was the Resource Person of the seminar. He elaborated the nutritional value of 

Millets and highlighted upon the various crops which can be taken as a substitute for regular 

cereals. The college principal handed over a memento to the guest as a token of appreciation. 

The programme was attended by 58 NCC cadets and the event concluded by a vote of thanks 

by CDT Revathi R. S.  

 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 



 
INTERNATIONAL YEAR OF MILLETS (IYOM 2023) 

5th December 2023 
 

LIST OF CADETS 
 

SL

. 

REGTL. No 
RANK 

NAME OF CADETS 

1 KL/21/SD/A/130485 UO EDSON  EDWIN  NINAN 

2 KL/21/SD/A/130490 SGT SANDEEP  SANTHOSH 

3 KL/21/SW/A/130503 UO MANYA S NAIR 

4 KL/22/SD/A/130401 CDT AARON T VARGHESE 

5 KL/22/SD/A/130402 CDT ABHISHEK B. M. 

6 KL/22/SD/A/130403 CDT ABHIJITH R 

7 KL/22/SD/A/130404 CDT ABHIMANYU SREEKUMAR 

8 KL/22/SD/A/130408 CDT ABHINAND P. S. 

9 KL/22/SD/A/130409 CDT AMRUTHESH T NAIR 

10 KL/22/SD/A/130410 CDT ANUJITH A. J. 

11 KL/22/SD/A/130412 CDT MRUDHULESH KUMAR S 

12 KL/22/SD/A/130418 CDT CYRIL JOHN MATHEW 

13 KL/22/SD/A/130422 CDT KRISHNANUNNI V 

14 KL/22/SD/A/130423 CDT KENSE TOM MATHEW 

15 KL/22/SD/A/130426 CDT SREEHARI A NAIR 

 16 KL/22/SD/A/130427 CDT RINTO MONACHAN 

 17 KL/22/SW/A/130430 CDT AGNES ROBERT 

18 KL/22/SW/A/130431 CDT AMITHA S 

19 KL/22/SW/A/130434 CDT ANJANA KRISHNAN S 

20 KL/22/SW/A/130435 CDT ANCY ROY 

21 KL/22/SW/A/130436 CDT ATHULYA M. S. 

22 KL/22/SW/A/130437 CDT APARNA S NAIR 

23 KL/22/SW/A/130438 CDT ATHIRA J 

24 KL/22/SW/A/130440 CDT ATHULYA K. S. 

25 KL/22/SW/A/130443 CDT GAYATHRI ANEESH 

26 KL/22/SW/A/130445 CDT KAVYA S RAJ 

27 KL/22/SW/A/130446 CDT REVATHI R. S. 

28 KL/22/SW/A/130447 CDT SIVAPRIYA C. R. 



29 KL/22/SW/A/130448 CDT SONA S 

30 KL/22/SW/A/130449 CDT SMRITHY R 

 31 KL/23/SD/A/130451 CDT ABHAY KRISHNA S 

 32 KL/22/SD/A/130452 CDT AFSAL A  

 33 KL/22/SD/A/130453 CDT ALTHAF MUHAMMED M S 

 34 KL/22/SD/A/130454 CDT AL AMEEN S 

 35 KL/22/SD/A/130455 CDT ANANDHU R 

 36 KL/22/SD/A/130456 CDT ANIL A 

 37 KL/22/SD/A/130457 CDT AROMAL S 

 38 KL/22/SD/A/130459 CDT DEVANAND A J GOPINATH 

 39 KL/22/SD/A/130460 CDT GANESH KRISHNAN S 

 40 KL/22/SD/A/130461 CDT JOEL BIJOY 

 41 KL/22/SD/A/130462 CDT M A AKSHAY SREEDHAR 

 42 KL/22/SD/A/130463 CDT MUHAMMED FAISAL F 

 43 KL/22/SD/A/130466 CDT PRANAV J 

 44 KL/22/SD/A/130467 CDT SANGEETH UNNI S 

 45 KL/22/SD/A/130468 CDT SARAVANA KAPIL G 

 46 KL/22/SD/A/130469 CDT SREEVINAYAK M 

 47 KL/22/SD/A/130470 CDT VAISHNAV B 

 48 KL/23/SW/A/130473 CDT A AKSHAYA 

 49 KL/23/SW/A/130475 CDT AYISHA N S 

 50 KL/23/SW/A/130476 CDT BINCY JACOB 

 51 KL/23/SW/A/130477 CDT FATHIMA S 

 52 KL/23/SW/A/130478 CDT HARIPRIYA S 

 53 KL/23/SW/A/130480 CDT MERIN P 

 54 KL/23/SW/A/130481 CDT MUTHULAKSHMI S 

 55 KL/23/SW/A/130483 CDT NANDANA V R 

 56 KL/23/SW/A/130484 CDT PARVATHY PRADEEP 

 57 KL/23/SW/A/130485 CDT SINI SABU 

 58 KL/23/SW/A/130486 CDT SWALIHA NAZAR 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

12.​Republic Day Celebration (26th January 2024) 
 

The National Cadet Corps (NCC) of St. Stephen’s College, Pathanapuram celebrated 75th 

years of India’s Republiv day Celebration on 26th January 2024. The ANO, Lt. Dr. Sunesh        

C D welcomed the collegeprincipal, teachers and students. During this occasion, the college 

principal, Mr. Roy John unfurled the national flag and delivered an inspiring Republic Day 

message. The National Flag was saluted with great respect & thereafter, the cadets showcased 

an impeccable march past. Teaching and nonteaching staffs were also attended the 

programme and sweets were distributed on the occasion. The cadets sung patriotic song. 

Thereafter, regular NCC parade was conducted. Around 95 NCC cadets were participated.  



 



 

 

 



 

13.​NCC Valedictory Function (11th March 2024) 

The NCC of St. Stephen's College, Pathanapuram conducted a valedictory function along 

with a farewell programme to the third year NCC cadets on 11th March 2024. The programme 

was organized by the first and second year NCC cadets. The programme was welcomed by 

ANO Lt. Dr. Sunesh C D. The college principal, Mr. Roy John presided over the function. 

Thereafter, memento was distributed to the cadets for their achievements.  The senior cadets 

SUO Adarsh S Pillai, UO Sandeep Santhosh, UO Edson, and UO Manya S Nair shared their 

experiences. In addition, cultural programmes were also conducted by first year NCC cadets. 

The function ended with a vote of thanks and the National Anthem. 
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